

No. 21-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND TWYFORD,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DAVID A. O'NEIL
Counsel of Record
ANNA A. MOODY
JEHAN A. PATTERSON
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C 20004
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

JOHN GLEESON
MATTHEW SPECHT
ANAGHA SUNDARARAJAN
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10022

Counsel for Respondent

MICHAEL J. BENZA
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL J.
BENZA, INC.
17850 Geauga Lake Rd.
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
ALAN C. ROSSMAN
SHARON A. HICKS
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER,
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OHIO
1660 W. Second St., Ste. 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	4
A. State Proceedings.....	5
1. Direct Appeal	6
2. Postconviction Proceedings	8
B. Federal Proceedings.....	8
Summary of the Argument	12
Argument.....	17
I. There Is No Appellate Jurisdiction Over the District Court’s Non-Final Order.....	18
A. Jurisdiction Exists Only If the “Collateral-Order” Doctrine Applies.....	19
B. The “Collateral-Order” Doctrine Does Not Apply Because This Order Is Not Within Any Previously Recognized Category	20
C. This Court Should Not Expand the <i>Cohen</i> Doctrine to Permit Immediate Review of This Order	22
II. The All Writs Act Empowers Federal Courts to Order the Transfer of Prisoners.....	26
A. The All Writs Act Affords Courts Broad Discretion to Issue Orders in Support of Their Jurisdiction	26

- B. The All Writs Act Provides Authority for the Kind of Order Issued in This Case29
- C. Section 2241(c)(5) Does Not Prohibit an Order of This Kind32
 - 1. This Court’s Decisions Foreclose Petitioner’s 2241(c)(5) Argument32
 - 2. Section 2241(c)(5) Does Not Apply to the Type of Auxiliary Order at Issue34
- D. The District Court Was Not Required to Identify a Common Law Ancestor for the Transport Order38
- III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion40
 - A. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion by Deeming the Order “Necessary or Appropriate”40
 - B. The District Court Was Not Obligated to Decide at the Outset Whether Twyford Would Ultimately Obtain Relief43
 - 1. Neither *Pinholster* nor *Harris* Compels Petitioner’s Rigid Approach43
 - 2. Petitioner’s Categorical Rule Would Be Inefficient and Wasteful47
- Conclusion50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20, 24
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	42, 44, 49
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26, 37
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	46
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961).....	37
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	19
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	4, 43

<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	40
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	27, 28
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	19, 40, 43
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivey v. Harney</i> , 47 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Vasquez</i> , 1 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	24
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	41
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	10
<i>Miller v. Hambrick</i> , 905 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	24
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Twyford</i> , 833 N.E.2d 289 (Ohio 2005).....	8
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Twyford v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 2:03-cv-00906-ALM (S.D. Ohio).....	9
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	30, 31, 35, 39
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	1, 19, 21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	37

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3599	10, 11, 44
28 U.S.C. § 453 (1946)	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	36, 37
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241(c)(3)	15, 31, 36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5)	3, 37, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2243	31
28 U.S.C. § 2254	31, 37, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2, 27, 28
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73, 81–82	27
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	20
Sup. Ct. R. 24.2	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	47
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, Rule 6	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3914.23 (2d ed. 1992)	23
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	37
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>The Judiciary Act of 1789 and the American Judicial Tradition</i> , 59 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1 (1990).....	27
Fallon et al., <i>The Federal Courts and the Fed- eral System</i> 1193 (7th ed. 2015)	37
Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>The Inherent Powers of the Federal Courts and the Structural Con- stitution</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 735 (2001)	28
Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Cor- rection, https://drc.ohio.gov/ correctional-healthcare (last visited March 26, 2022)	25
